

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-3560 (in PA only)

IRWINA. POPOWSKY
Consumer Advocate

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

November 15, 2010

Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Joint Application of West Penn Power Company doing business as Allegheny Power Company, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corporation for a Certificate of Public Convenience Under Section 1102(A)(3) of the Public Utility Code Approving a Change of Control of West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company
Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520
A-2010-2176732

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing is the Reply Brief on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate, in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Darryl Lawrence".

Darryl Lawrence
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 93682

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Wayne L. Weismandel
Honorable Mary D. Long
Office of Special Assistants (via e-mail and disk)

00135416.docx

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Joint Application of West Penn Power	:	
Company doing business as Allegheny	:	
Power Company, Trans-Allegheny	:	
Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy	:	Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520
Corporation for a Certificate of Public	:	A-2010-2176732
Convenience Under Section 1102(A)(3) of	:	
the Public Utility Code Approving a Change	:	
of Control of West Penn Power Company	:	
and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Darryl Lawrence
PA Attorney I.D. # 93682
E-Mail: DLawrence@paoca.org

Aron J. Beatty
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625
E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org
Assistant Consumer Advocates

Tanya J. McCloskey
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 50044
E-Mail: TMcCloskey@paoca.org

Counsel for:
Irwin A. Popowsky
Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
Phone: (717) 783-5048
Fax: (717) 783-7152
Dated: November 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT 2

III. RESPONSES TO DIRECT ENERGY AND RESA 3

 A. Responses To Direct Energy..... 4

 1. DE’s Legal Theory As To Approval Of A Merger Is Incorrect 4

 a. Legal Requirements for Approval of a Merger..... 5

 2. DE’s Survey Results Provide No Support For Adoption Of Its Proposal..... 13

 3. DE’s Proposal To Create A BillCo is Unsound As A Matter Of Law And Policy 16

 4. Conclusion 18

 B. Responses To RESA..... 20

 1. Education Program..... 20

 2. Purchase Of Receivables Program..... 22

 3. Changes To Future Default Service Procurements..... 23

 4. Updates And Revisions To Operational Rules 25

 C. Conclusion 26

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ARIPPA v. Pa. P.U.C., 792 A.2d 636 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) 4, 7, 8

City of York v. Pa. P.U.C., 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1972)..... 4

Pennsylvania Power Company v. PA PUC, 932 A.2d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) 12

Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C., 937 A.2d 1040 (Pa. 2007)..... 5, 8, 9

Administrative Decisions

Policies to Mitigate Potential Electricity Price Increases, Docket No. M-00061957 (Order entered May 17, 2007) 20

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 807(e)(2)..... 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 807(e)(3)..... 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)(1)-(3)..... 5

66 Pa. C.S. § 1103(a) 5

66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(4) 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(5) 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(1) 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(3) 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e) 19

66 Pa. C.S. § 2811(e)(1)..... 6

66 Pa. C.S. § 2811(e)(2)..... 7

66 Pa. C.S.A. § 2807(e) 11

Miscellaneous

Preamble to Act 129, 2008 Pa. Laws 129..... 12
